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MEMORANDUM

April 15,2021

To: Planning Commission

From: Community Development Department

Subject: Coccimiglio Accessory Structure (Conditional Use Permit CUP-03-21-6013
- Increased height and setback waiver) Zoned R-1-8

8878 S. Taft Hill Ct.
(Community #19- Mountain Views)

HEARING NOTICE: This item has been noticed to property owners within 500 feet of the subject area.

PROPERTY CASE HISTORY
Case Number Case Summary
None None
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

The applicant, Chris Coccimiglio, is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to allow for a
708 square foot, 17’ high accessory structure. (See Exhibit #1 — Application Materials)
The applicant is also requesting a setback waiver to build three feet from the side and rear
property lines.

The property is 0.28 acres or (12,196 square feet). The structure will be 24 feet wide and
32 feet long with a 60-foot cut out on the northwest side, making the structure
approximately 708 square feet. The proposed use for the structure is for storage of a boat
and additional garage space. The proposed materials are tan hardiboard with wood trim to
match the existing home. The plans provided are stock plans that the applicant will use to
construct the garage as an owner-builder, but the exterior design will not match the
materials shown on the plans. Access to the proposed garage will be via the existing
driveway on the southeast side of the property. (See Exhibit #2— Site Plan and
Construction Drawings)

The property is zoned R-1-8 and is part of the Willow Creek Hills A subdivision. The

property is located in the center of a cul-de-sac in the middle of Taft Hill Court just north
of Cheshire Dr. The subject property is surrounded by single family homes zoned R-1-8.

10000 Centennial Parkway Sandy, Utah 84070 p: 801.568.7250 f: 801.568.7278 sandy.utah.gov
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NOTICE

A neighborhood meeting was held on Tuesday April 6, 2021. No neighbors attended the
meeting. Notices were mailed to property owners within a 500-foot radius of the subject
parcel in advance of the Planning Commission meeting.

ANALYSIS

Section 21-11-2-(a)(3)(c) of the Sandy City Development Code states that an accessory
structure may be built taller, up to the maximum building height for a permitted dwelling
within the zone in which it is located, upon receipt of a Conditional Use Permit from the
Sandy City Planning Commission. The Planning Commission shall consider the scale of
the building in relation to the immediate surroundings, the nature of the zone and land
uses in the immediate vicinity, architectural design, landscaping access, proposed use,
impact upon adjacent properties, in addition to other criteria normally considered during
the Conditional Use Permit process. The Planning Commission may require additional
setback from side and rear property lines as a condition of approval. The proposed
structure is in an R-1-8 zone allowing the structure to be up to 15 feet high in the rear
yard (Section 21-11-2-(a)(3)(a)). The applicant is requesting that the Planning
Commission approve the accessory structure to be 17 feet in height.

At 12,196 square feet the property is permitted to have a maximum of 750 square feet of
accessory structure square footage. With a Conditional Use Permit the applicant may
request an increase of up to 25%, for a total of 937 square feet of accessory structures.
The applicant currently has a shed on the property that is approximately 160 square feet
and he is proposing to demolish the shed and replace it with the garage. This will leave
the total square footage of accessory structures on the property at 708 square feet.

Additional Setback Requirement. Detached structures exceeding 15 feet in height shall
increase the minimum setback one foot for each foot of additional height up to the
minimum setback for the primary dwelling (Section 21-11-2-(a)(3)(b). A4 setback of four
feet from both the side and rear yard property lines would be required for the requested
height. The applicant is requesting a setback waiver from the Planning Commission to
allow for a three-foot setback from the side and rear property lines.

COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21-33-04
Staff response in italics.

Conditions.

In order to achieve compliance with the standards set forth herein, the City
may impose conditions that address standards 21-33-04 “1” to “15”, as
contained in the Sandy City Development Code. This proposed conditional
use meets or satisfies all of Conditions “1” through “15”, except the following
conditions that merit discussion or additional consideration by the Planning
Commission:
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1. Size, configuration and location of the site and the proposed site plan
layout.
The accessory structure will be located on the northeast side of the rear yard.

2. Proposed site ingress and egress to existing and proposed roads and
streets;
The garage will be accessed from an existing driveway on the southeast side

of the property.

6. Mass, size, number, location, design, exterior features, materials, colors of
buildings, structures and other facilities.

The proposed detached garage will match the existing home in color and
materials.

13. Identifying a time for regular review and monitoring, as determined
necessary, to ensure the use continues to operate in compliance with all
conditions and requirements of approval;

Compliance with conditions is reviewed during the building permit process.

14. Measures to ensure compliance with all conditions and requirements of
approval including but not limited to bonds, letters of credit, improvement
agreements, agreements to conditions, road maintenance funds, restrictive
covenants;

To be reviewed upon legitimate complaint.

15. Such other conditions determined reasonable and necessary by the City to
allow the operation of the proposed conditional use, at the proposed location
in compliance with the requirements of this Code.

That the applicant complies with all applicable Building & Safety, and Fire &
Life Codes.

CONCERNS

Staff is concerned about the easement that crosses the northeast side of the property
(Exhibit #3 — Easement). The proposed structure would encroach into this 14-foot
easement. The amount of encroachment permitted will be determined by the utility
companies. The applicant is aware of this concern and is working to obtain easement
letters.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve a Conditional Use Permit for
Chris Coccimiglio for the property located at 8878 S. Taft Hill Ct. to allow for an
accessory structure as described in the application materials based on the finding and
subject to the following conditions.
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Finding

1. Staff finds that the proposed structure meets the intent of section 21-11-2
provided the applicant complies with the following conditions:

Conditions
1. Setbacks along the side and rear yard should be a minimum of four feet
from the side and rear property lines unless this requirement is waived by the
Planning Commission.
2. That the 160 square foot existing shed be demolished.

3. That the materials utilized be those described in the staff report.

4. That the proposed structure complies with all applicable Building & Safety,
and Fire & Life Codes.

5. That the applicant obtains easement letters and abides by any special
requirements from the utility companies.

6. That the applicant be responsible for meeting all provisions of the Sandy
City Development Code, and all conditions of approval imposed by the

Planning Commission.

7. That this Conditional Use Permit be reviewed upon legitimate complaint.

Planner: Reviewed by:

Claire Hague, Planner
S:\USERS\PLN\STAFFRPT\2021\CUP-03-21-6013 Coccimiglio Accessory Structure
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Exhibit #1 — Application Materials



Letter Describing the Proposed Conditional Use

Chris Coccimiglio 8878 S Taft Hill Court Sandy UT 84093

To Whom it May Concern,

We are r_equest'ir_;"g-'-permission to build-a detached garage on side back yard of property. See included
Site plan. The Garage pitch we are hoping to have is 17 ft tali with a 8/12 Slope. This is to:continue with
similar desigh and slope of existing: home.

This request is also in line with similar homes in-the neighborhood intluding home next door with
detached garage and very simifar measurements, | have already spoken with several neighbors.around
home that did not express any concerns or issues with garage and layout.

The garage would bé& sétback from side and back yard 3ft and would be built on ‘Footing and Foundation
walls that are in line with Sandy Code.

The outside design will match existing'home.

Please reach out or let me know if you have any concerns or questions,

Chris Coccimiglio

801-635-7873
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Exhibit #2 — Site Plan and Construction Drawing
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GENERAL NOTES

This plan was designed and drafted BY Advanced Designs Inc. to meet
average conditions and codes in the State of Nebraska at the time

it was designed. This plan was also designed for seismic zone 1.
Because codes and requirements can change and may vary from
jurisdiction to jurisdiction, cannot warrant compliance with any
specific code or regulation. Consult your local building official to
determine the suitability of these plans for your specific site and
application. This plan can be a,dagted to your local building codes
and requirements, however, it is the responsibility of the Purchaser
and/or builder of this plan to see that the structure is built in stric
compliance with all governing municipal codes (city, county, state and
federal). The purchaser and/or builder of this plan releases the
desqner from any claims or lawsuits that may arise during the
construction of this structure or anytime thereafter.

* If the contractor or sub-contractor, in the course of their work

finds any discrepancies between the plan and the physical
conditions of the site or structure, or any errors in the plans or
specifications, it shall be their responsibility to immediately

inform ADI, who will promptly verify and if hecessary correct the
working drawings. Any work done after such discovery will be done
at the contractor's expense.

DESIGN LOADS:

* Floor; Roof: Ceiling:
40 psf. live 30 psf. live 10 psf. live
15 psf. dead 10 psf. dead 0 psf. dead

* Soil bearing Capacity - 1500 psf.

* Live loads, dead loads, wind loads, snow loads, lateral loads
seismic zoning and any specialty loading conditions will need
to be confirmed before  construction and adjustments to plans
made accordingly. See ¥our local building officials for
verification of your specific load data, zoning restrictions and
site conditions.

CONCRETE AND FOUNDATIONS:

* All foundation walls and slabs on grade shall be 3000 PSI
(28-day compressive strength concrete), unless noted otherwise.

* All interior slabs on grade shall bear on 4" compacted granular
fill with 6 mil. polyethylene vapor barrier underneath.

* Provide proper expansion and control joints as per local
requirements.

* All'36" x 36" x 18" concrete pads to have (3) #5 rods

)218" X 24" concrete pads to have (4) #5 rods
each way. ] .

* Foundation walls are not to be backfilled until properly

each wa
* All 48" x

raced.
Verify depth of frost footings with your local codes.
Provide termite protection as required by HUD minimum
property standards. i .
Foundation bolts must be anchored to sill plate with 5/8"
bolts embedded 15" in concrete walls.

STEEL:

* All structural stee| for beams and plates shall comply
with ASTM specification A-36. .

* All structural steel for steel columns shall comply with ASTM
SReCIf!CatIOU A-53 Grade B or A-501. ]

* All re_mfor_cm%steel for concrete shall comply with ASTM
specification A-615 Grade 60.

rovide steel shimns in all beam pockets.

* Steel columns are to be 3" I.D. (inside diameter) unless

noted otherwise.

FRAMING MEMBERS: .
* Unless noted otherwise, all framing lumber shall have the
following characteristics: . )
= Opsi = Fv=75psi E =1,400,000 psi
* Contracfor to confirm the size, spacing and stress
characteristics of all framing and structural members to
meet your local code requirements. )
Hole sizes and locations in GluLam or Laminated Veneered
Lumber (L.V.L.) members are to be confirmed by a professional
engineer.
An%/ structural or framing members not indicated on the plan
are to be sized by contractor.
* Double floor joists under all partition walls, unless noted
otherwise. = . )
All subflooring is assumed to be 3/4" thick, glued & nailed.
All exterior walls are dimensioned to outside of 1/2" sheathing
* Calculated dimensions take precedence over scaled
dimensions.
All angled walls on floor plans are at 45 degree angle,
unless otherwise noted.
AnY wall 12'-0" high or higher shall be 2x6 and balloon framed.
Unless noted otherwise, above all openings that are:
1) Load bearing and less than or equal to'3 ft. ........ use 4x6.
2) Load bearing and more that 3 ft. ............ccc...... use (2) 2x12
with 1/2" Plywood between.
3) Non-load bearing and less than or equal to 6 ft. .....use 4x6.
4) Non-load bearing and more than 6 ft. .................... use (2) 2x12
with 1/2" Plywood between, )
(5? All exterior openings use (2) 2x12 with 1/2" Plywood between.
* All trusses to be engineered by truss manufacturer according
to the loading indicated on this plan, o . i
All exterior corners shall be braced in each direction with let-in
diagonal bracm? or plywood. =
* Place (1) row of 1" x 3" cross-bridging on all spans over 8'-0" and
) rows of 1" x 3" cross—bndgm@ on all spans over 16'-0".
ollar ties are to be spaced 4'-0" o.c. )
All purlins and kickers are to be 2x6's, unless noted otherwise.
Any hip or valley rafters over a 28'-0" span are to be Laminated
Veneer Lumber’(L.V.L.).

MISC. NOTES:

* Prefabricated fireplaces and flues are to be U.L. approved

and installed as per manufacturer's specifications.

All materials, supplies and equipment to be installed as per
manufacturer's specifications and per local codes and
requirements. . )

Provide proper insulation for all plumbing. .

1/2" water-resistant drywall around showers, tubs and whirlpools.
1/2" drywall on interior walls and ceilings. B

5/8" type "X" fire code drywall on garage walls and ceilings. ]
WPen no brand is specifiend Windows are called out by glass size
only.

Wir)':dows, if not noted, are assumed to be casements.

Header heights are labeled to bottom of arched transoms.

* Confirm window openings for your local egress requirements and
minimum light and ventilation requirements. ]
Headroom at stairs shall have a minimum clearance of 6'-8" high.
* Provide proper handrails af stairs per local codes.

The mechanical and electrical layouts are suggested only.
Consult your mechanical and electrical contractors for

exact specifications, locations and sizes.

* Jog flue to rear of ridge as necessary. .

Provide proper wiring for all electrical appliances,

mechanical equipment and whirlpools per manufacturer's
specifications. ] ]

Air conditioner locations may vary depending on

restrictive covenants and codes.

*

*

* X OF F X

Gragson

HOMEOWNER/BUILDER/CONTRACTOR MUST
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PLANS PRIOR TO BUILDING. THEY RELEASE
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THAT MAY OCCUR DURING OR THERE AFTER
THE BUILDING PROCESS
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ADVANCED DESIGNS. 1& A PROFESSIONAL RESIDENTIAL DESIGN FIRM
LOCATED IN OMAHA, NE. BECAUSE SITE CONDITIONS MAY VARY
ADVANCED DESIGNS CANNOT WARRANT THE SUITABILITY OF
THESE PLANS FOR USE ON YOUR SPECIFIC SITE. CONSTRUCTION
FROM THESE PLANS SHOULD NOT BE UNDERTAKEN WITHOUT
THE ASSISTANCEOF A CONSTRUCTION PROFESSIONAL.
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Exhibit #3 — Easement
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Exhibit #4- Vicinity Map
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